
2nd Amendment to Agreement – RPS Infrastructure, Inc.  Page | 1  
Project No. 20229x 

STATE OF TEXAS   § 
     § 
COUNTY OF FORT BEND  § 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 
 

(Melanie Lane Improvements – Project No. 20229x) 
 

 
 THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (“Second Amendment”) is entered into by and between Fort 
Bend County, Texas (“County”), a political subdivision of the state of Texas, and RPS 
Infrastructure, Inc. (“Contractor”), a company authorized to conduct business in the State of 
Texas. County and Contractor are hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Parties” and each 
individually a “Party.”   
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into that certain Agreement for Professional 
Engineering Services on February 27, 2024 (the “Agreement”) for roadway widening and drainage 
improvements for Melanie Lane under Project No. 20229x; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended on February 25, 2025 (the “First Amendment”); 
and  
  
 WHEREAS, by execution of this Second Amendment, the Parties desire to amend the 
Agreement to provide for additional services by Contractor, to increase the total Maximum 
Compensation for the completion of such services, and to otherwise ratify and confirm all the 
terms and conditions as set forth therein.     
 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Parties do mutually agree that 
the Agreement between the Parties is hereby amended as follows: 
 
1. Scope of Services.  County shall pay Contractor an additional Ten Thousand, Two Hundred 

Ninety and 00/100 Dollars ($10,290.00) for the performance and completion of additional 
services provided in the Contractor’s Proposal attached hereto as Exhibit “A-2” (the 
“Services”) and incorporated by reference for all intents and purposes.  

 
2. Limit of Appropriation. Contractor understands and agrees that the Maximum 

Compensation payable to Contractor for Services rendered under this Agreement is 
hereby increased to an amount not to exceed One Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand, Eight 
Hundred Thirty and 00/100 Dollars ($189,830.00) authorized as follows: 

 
$159,355.00 under the Agreement; and  
$  20,185.00 under the First Amendment; and 
$  10,290.00 under this Second Amendment. 

 



2nd Amendment to Agreement – RPS Infrastructure, Inc.  Page | 2  
Project No. 20229x 

 
In no event shall the amount paid by County under this Agreement, as amended, exceed 
the Maximum Compensation without a County approved change order. Contractor clearly 
understands and agrees, such understanding and agreement being of the absolute 
essence of this Agreement, as amended, that County shall have available the total 
maximum sum of $189,830.00 specifically allocated to fully discharge any and all liabilities 
County may incur under the Agreement, as amended.   
 
Contractor does further understand and agree, said understanding and agreement also 
being of the absolute essence of the Agreement, as amended, that the total Maximum 
Compensation that Contractor may become entitled to and the total maximum sum that 
County may become liable to pay to Contractor under the Agreement, as amended, shall 
not under any conditions, circumstances, or interpretations thereof exceed $189,830.00. 

 
3. Certain State Law Requirements for Contracts.  The contents of this Section are required 

by Texas law and are included by County regardless of content for purposes of Sections 
2252.152, 2271.002, and 2274.002, Texas Government Code, as amended, Contractor 
hereby verifies that Contractor and any parent company, wholly owned subsidiary, 
majority-owned subsidiary, and affiliate: 
 
A. Unless affirmatively declared by the United States government to be excluded 

from its federal sanctions regime relating to Sudan or Iran or any federal sanctions 
regime relating to a foreign terrorist organization, is not identified on a list 
prepared and maintained by the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts under 
Section 806.051, 807.051, or 2252.153 of the Texas Government Code. 

 
B. If employing ten (10) or more full-time employees and this Agreement has a value 

of $100,000.00 or more, Contractor does not boycott Israel and is authorized to 
agree in such contracts not to boycott Israel during the term of such contracts. 
“Boycott Israel” has the meaning provided in § 808.001 of the Texas Government 
Code. 

 
C. If employing ten (10) or more full-time employees and this Agreement has a value 

of $100,000.00 or more, Contractor does not boycott energy companies and is 
authorized to agree in such contracts not to boycott energy companies during the 
term of such contracts. “Boycott energy company” has the meaning provided in § 
809.001 of the Texas Government Code. 

 
D. If employing ten (10) or more full-time employees and this Agreement has a value 

of $100,000.00 or more, Contractor does not have a practice, policy, guidance, or 
directive that discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm trade association 
and is authorized to agree in such contracts not to discriminate against a firearm 
entity or firearm trade association during the term of such contracts. 
“Discriminate against a firearm entity or firearm trade association” has the 



2nd Amendment to Agreement – RPS Infrastructure, Inc.  Page | 3  
Project No. 20229x 

meaning provided in §2274.001(3) of the Texas Government Code. “Firearm 
entity” and “firearm trade association” have the meanings provided in 
§2274.001(6) and (7) of the Texas Government Code. 

 
4. Recitals.  The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein by reference and made a 

part of the Agreement, as amended. 
 

5. Human Trafficking. BY ACCEPTANCE OF THIS SECOND AMENDMENT, CONTRACTOR 
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT FORT BEND COUNTY IS OPPOSED TO HUMAN TRAFFICKING AND 
THAT NO COUNTY FUNDS WILL BE USED IN SUPPORT OF SERVICES OR ACTIVITIES THAT 
VIOLATE HUMAN TRAFFICKING LAWS. 
 

6. Modifications and Conflict.  Except as modified herein, the Agreement shall remain in full 
force and effect and has not been otherwise modified or amended.  If there is a conflict 
among documents that make up the Agreement, this Second Amendment shall prevail 
with regard to the conflict.   

 
7. Certification.  By his or her signature below, each signatory individual certifies that he or 

she is the properly authorized person or officer of the applicable Party hereto and has the 

requisite authority necessary to execute this Second Amendment on behalf of such Party, 

and each Party hereby certifies to the other that it has obtained the appropriate approvals 

or authorizations from its governing body as required by law.   

 
 

 
 
 
 

{Execution Page Follows} 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2nd Amendment to Agreement – RPS Infrastructure, Inc. Page | 4 
Project No. 20229x 

FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS 

__________________________________ 
KP George, County Judge 

__________________________________ 
Date 

ATTEST: 

__________________________________ 
Laura Richard, County Clerk  

RPS INFRASTRUCTURE, INC. 

_____________________________________ 
Authorized Agent – Signature 

_____________________________________ 
Authorized Agent- Printed Name 

_____________________________________ 
Title 

____________________________________ 
Date 

APPROVED: 

___________________________________ 
J. Stacy Slawinski, P.E., County Engineer

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $__________________ to 
accomplish and pay the obligation of the Fort Bend County under this Agreement. 

______________________________ 
Robert E. Sturdivant, County Auditor 

I:\AGREEMENTS\2026 Agreements\Engineering\RPS Infrastructure, Inc (24-Eng-100374-A2)\Second Amendment to Agreement - RPS 

Infrastructure 24-Eng-100374-A2.docx 

Lynn A. Pipkin, P.E.

Chief Engineer / Southeast Regional Manager

January 6, 2026



2nd Amendment to Agreement – RPS Infrastructure, Inc.  Page | 5  
Project No. 20229x 

 
EXHIBIT A-2 

(Follows Behind) 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 . 
rpsgroup.com Page 1 

Our ref:  200-646941-24001 

Date: December 10, 2025 

 

Fort Bend County 
301 Jackson Street, Suite 400 
Richmond, TX 77469 
 
Attn: Mr. Ike Akinwande 

Subject: Melanie Lane Improvements – Project No. 20229x 
Additional Survey Proposal – Amendment 2 

 

Dear Mr. Akinwande, PE, 

Thank you for the opportunity to submit RPS Infrastructure’s proposal to provide additional 
professional engineering services for Melanie Lane in Fort Bend County, Texas. This proposal 
for topographic survey and metes & bounds for a new drainage easement off Melanie Lane 
includes a detailed estimate from the subconsultant (attached). 

PROJECT SCHEDULE 

RPS Infrastructure will commence work upon receipt of signed authorization from the Client 
and will be completed within thirty (30) business days.  

SUMMARY OF COST (LUMP SUM) 

The estimated cost for Amendment 2 is $10,290.00. The summary of cost for providing services 
described is shown below. 
 
Task Method of 

Compensation 
Amount 

Additional Subconsultant Services Lump Sum $ 4,190.00 
Additional Modification to Plans Lump Sum $ 4,340.00 
Additional PM Coordination Lump Sum $  1,760.00 
Total Adjusted Contract Amount Lump Sum $10,290.00 

 

  

575 N. Dairy Ashford 
Suite 700 
Houston, Texas 77079 
   
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 . 
rpsgroup.com Page 2 

If approved, this would bring the amended agreement signed on 2/25/2025 from 
$179,540.00 to $189,830.00. 

In closing, we appreciate the opportunity to provide this proposal and are available at your 
convenience to answer any questions. 

Yours sincerely, 
for RPS Infrastructure, Inc. 
 

 
 
Lynn A. Pipkin, PE 
Chief Engineer / Southeast Regional Manager 
lynn.pipkin@tetratech.com 
+1 (281) 902-3504 
 
 
 

 



 

 

PROPOSAL FOR LAND SURVEYING SERVICES 

December 8, 2025 

 

  

Jonathan Griffin, P.E. 

Senior Project Manager 

TETRA TECH 

575 N. Dairy Ashford, Suite 700 

Houston, TX 77079 

   

Ref: Request for additional topographic survey (new driveway improvements) and 2 plats, 2 

metes & bounds for a new revised drainage easement in Fort Bend County, Texas. 

  

Mr. Griffin: 

 

MBCO is pleased to submit this proposal for professional surveying services for the scope 

provided by Tetra Tech in an email dated 12-02-2025, which will consist of a topographic survey 

of portion of Melanie Ln and preparation of a drainage easement metes & bounds and exhibit. 

 

CONTROL  

• MBCO will utilize the existing project primary control and set new secondary control as 

needed. 

• No new control maps will be completed per this proposal. 

 

BOUNDARY SURVEY 

• MBCO will prepare 2 metes & bounds and 2exhibit/Plats for a drainage easement(s) out 

of two lots which will connect drainage from Melanie Ln to drainage ditch as shown on 

Exhibit “A” of this proposal.  

• No Boundary corners will be set at easement corners. 

 

 



MBCO Engineering + Surveying P|2 

 

CATEGORY 6 CONDITION I TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY  

MBCO will collect survey data along two parcels east of Melanie Ln as shown on Exhibit “A” of 

this proposal to include but not limited to: 

• Locate all visible above-ground improvements within the project area (Exhibit “A”), 

including but not limited to natural ground elevations, roadside ditches, all structures, 

edge of paving and gravel, manholes, inlets, fences, gates, culverts, curb and gutter, 

driveways, above ground utilities etc. 

• Topographic data of the new culvert, driveway and ditch improvements. of the existing 

drainage ditch 50’ upstream and downstream of the new driveway.   

• New data will be merged into the previous deliverables for Melanie Lane. No additional 

topo will be performed outside of the area shown on Exhibit “A”. 

• Ornamental individual trees 4” will be shown, however, all natural wooded areas will be 

shown outlined as woods edge.  

 

MBCO ASSUMPTIONS: 

• This proposal is based solely and exclusively on the best interpretation of the scope as 

provided by Tetra Tech and as shown on Exhibit “A”, attached. Any changes to the project 

location, area, or scope will significantly impact costs and fees and will require a new cost 

proposal. 

• TETRA TECH will provide new proposed easement location linework.  

• MBCO will not enter yards/properties over or through locked gates or fences.  

• MBCO will not survey yards/properties with animals that are not restrained. 

• MBCO cannot control the weather and cannot be held responsible for delays in schedule 

due to inclement weather. 

• MBCO survey field crews must be given access to properties on a timely basis. This 

proposal makes no allowance for return trips because of access issues. MBCO will need 

access to parcels on the day of survey. Return trips will incur additional charges. 

• MBCO will work tasks in the most efficient manner possible, requests to do tasks out of 

order may lengthen the schedule timeline and add additional cost. 

 

DELIVERABLES:  

• Microstation.dgn of the topographic survey. 

• .xml surface file 

• Signed and sealed topographic survey in .pdf format. 

• 2 Signed and sealed metes and bounds descriptions and exhibit/plats of the drainage 

easement(s). 

• 2 Metes and bounds description in .doc format for recordation purposes. 

• Point File in the standard ASCII (P,N,E,Z,D) format. 



MBCO Engineering + Surveying P|3 

 

SCHEDULE:  

MBCO will complete the above-described scope of services within twenty-five (25) business days 

from receiving the signed notice-to-proceed. 

 

LUMP SUM COMPENSATION:  

Total Lump Sum Survey Fee $ 4,190.00 

 

The above-mentioned surveying services is a Lump Sum Fee, which will be billed at project 

completion or percent completion at the end of every month for the duration of the project, to 

be paid in full within 30 days of invoice date. 

This cost proposal is valid for 30 days from the date of the proposal and may be re-evaluated 

after such time to account for any changes with the project scope, environmental factors and/or 

the general rate schedule. If this proposal is acceptable, please sign and return a copy. If you 

have any questions, you may reach me at brian.scott@mbcoengineering.com. 

Thank you for the opportunity and we appreciate doing business with you.  

                                                                                  Sincerely, 

                                                                                    

 

 

                                                                                  Brian D. Scott, RPLS 

                                                                                  Senior Survey Project Manager                                                                                                

                                                                                                                                                                                                              

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



MBCO Engineering + Surveying P|4 

Exhibit “A” 
 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Price Summary / Totals
Task Pricing Totals $10,290

Bill Rate > 350.00 320.00 300.00 235.00 180.00 140.00 140.00 125.00 165.00 Specify Add'l Fees on Setup 0
 Technology Use Fee

Proj Area > $10,290
Submitted to: Fort Bend County (Attn: Ike Akinwande)

Contract Type: T&M

Project Phases / Tasks From Thru Months 34                -                -                6                4                -                20             4                -                -                0.00% $6,100 $4,190 -                       -                       -                       $10,290
1                2                3                4                5                6                7                8                9                

Phase 1: Design 34                   -              -              6             4             -              20           4             -              -              $6,100 -                         -                         -                         -                         $6,100
1.1: Drainage Analysis and Technical Memo -                         -                -                -                -                -                -                                   

1.2: Residents, Utility and TxDOT Coordination -                         -                -                -                -                -                -                                   

1.3: 95% and 100% Submittal 26                      -                -                2                4                -                20             -                -                -                $4,340 -                            -                            -                            -                            $4,340
Amend 2 - Modify Plan Set 01/01/26 03/31/26 2.9 7 57 26                             -                      -                      2                     4                     -                      20                  -                      -                      $4,340 $4,340

1.4: Project Management 8                        -                -                4                -                -                -                4                -                -                $1,760 -                            -                            -                            -                            $1,760
Amend 2 - Project Management 01/01/26 03/31/26 2.9 7 57 8                                -                      -                      4                     -                      4                     -                      -                      $1,760 $1,760

Phase 2: Subconsultant Services and Coordination -                      -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -                         $4,190 -                         -                         -                         $4,190
2.1: Amend 2 - Sub - Survey 01/01/26 03/31/26 2.9 7 57 -                         -                -                -                -                -                $4,190 $4,190

Phase 3: Construction Phase Services -                      -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                               
3.1: Construction Phase Services -                         -                -                -                -                -                -                                   

Phase 4: Expenses -                      -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                               
4.1: Expenses -                         -                -                -                -                -                -                                   

Totals 01/01/26 03/31/26 2.9 34                -                -                6                4                -                20             4                -                -                0.00% $6,100 $4,190 -                      -                      -                      $10,290

Task Pricing 
TotalsSchedule

W
or

k 
Da

ys
 

O
ff

W
or

k 
Da

ys Total 
Labor Hrs Subs Travel Mat'ls & Equip ODCs

Labor 
Rate Esc. LaborSr

. C
AD

D 
De

sig
ne

r

Se
ni

or
 P

ro
je

ct
 M

an
ag

er

Se
ni

or
 P

ro
je

ct
 E

ng
in

ee
r

Se
ni

or
 D

es
ig

ne
r

EI
T

Se
ni

or
 A

dm
in

ist
ra

tiv
e 

As
sis

ta
nt

CA
DD

 T
ec

hn
ic

ia
n

Design to improve a gravel road to two-lane asphalt road. The project scope is limited. Total Price

Pricing by Resource

Pr
in

ci
pa

l

Te
am

 L
ea

de
r

9 Resource

Melanie Lane
Price Proposal Revision Date:                                           

Nov 19, 2025
Labor Plan

Tetra Tech - Confidential and Proprietary Page 1 of 1 Printed 12/9/2025



Program Management Rates 2024  

FORT BEND COUNTY 
2024 PROGRAM MANAGEMENT RATES 

 

CLASSIFICATION Rate 

Engineer  

Principal $ 350.00 
Vice President / Department 

Manager $ 330.00 

Team Leader $ 320.00 

Program Manager $ 300.00 

Quality Manager $ 220.00 

Sr. Project Manager $ 300.00 

Project Manager $ 265.00 

Assistant Project Manager $ 225.00 

Sr. Bridge Engineer $ 288.00 

Bridge Engineer $ 175.00 
Sr. Transportation / Traffic 

Engineer $ 275.00 

Transportation / Traffic 
Engineer $ 190.00 

Sr. Project Engineer $ 235.00 

Project Engineer $ 190.00 

Field Engineer $ 175.00 

Engineer Technician $ 148.00 

Graduate Engineer/EIT I $ 130.00 

EIT II $ 140.00 

Enviromental  

Env Manager $ 265.00 

Sr. Env Planner $ 210.00 

Sr. Evn Scientiest $ 300.00 

Project Env Scientist $ 170.00 

Staff Evn Scientist $ 140.00 

Env Planner $ 160.00 

Jr. Env Planner $ 120.00 
  



Program Management Rates 2024  

Construction / Inspector  

Construction Manager $ 225.00 

Structural Inspector $ 145.00 

Sr. Inspector III $ 150.00 

Inspector II $ 128.00 

Inspector I $ 95.00 

Utility  

Sr. Utility Engineer $ 210.00 

Utility Engineer $ 160.00 

Sr. Utility Coordinator $ 175.00 

Utility Coordinator $ 150.00 

Sr. Utility Field Inspector $ 110.00 

Utility Field Inspector $ 85.00 

CADD  

Sr. CADD/Designer $ 165.00 

CADD/Designer $ 145.00 

CADD/Technician $ 120.00 

GIS  

GIS Director $ 215.00 

GIS Database Manager $ 175.00 

GIS Manager $ 160.00 

GIS Analyst $ 120.00 

Admin / Coordinator  

Project Coordinator 1 $ 100.00 

Project Coordinator 2 $ 120.00 

Project Coordinator 3 $ 140.00 

Sr. Admin $ 110.00 

Admin $ 100.00 

Operations / Clerical $ 135.00 



Program Management Rates 2024  

Survey  

Registered Professional Land 
Surveyor $ 190.00 

Survey Manager $ 350.00 

Project Surveyor $ 290.00 

S.I.T. Survey Technician $ 135.00 

4-Person Survey Crew $ 350.00 

3-Person Survey Crew $ 310.00 

2-Person Survey Crew $ 195.00 

Other 
 

Sr. Transportation Planner $ 190.00 

Transportation Planner $ 145.00 

Design Visualization Manager $ 240.00 

Sr. 3D Visualization 
Technologist $ 180.00 

3D Visualization Technologist $ 145.00 

3D Modeler $ 120.00 

 


